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Creating change together: Our vision for 
healthier places and happier lives    

Sustrans is the charity making it easier for everyone to walk, wheel and cycle. We want to 
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Public benefit 
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change. It will also see us evolving our voice to be bolder, talking more about the positive 
environmental impacts of our work and the need to reduce car dependency. 

Download our revised strategy from the Sustrans website. 

Our strategic priorities 

Making it easy to leave the car at home delivers a better environment for everybody. How 
we choose (or are forced) to travel, and our car-dependency is ruining our environment 
and contributing towards climate change. This is disproportionately affecting people from 
marginalised groups and those living in areas with high deprivation, particularly in inner 
cities. 

Air pollution is the biggest environmental threat to health in the UK. What’s more, 
communities already at risk of poorer health are being further disadvantaged by higher 
exposure to polluted air. Living near busy or dangerous roads can also prevent people 
from accessing green and public space. 

It’s because of these challenges that we focus our work on two strategic priorities: 

Paths for everyone 

The National Cycle Network provides a vital backbone to the country, connecting communities 
to each other and helping neighbourhoods come to life. As custodians of this Network, we work to 
ensure it is accessible to everyone and easy to reach from towns and cities, so it continues to be a 
treasured national asset that is loved locally. 

Liveable cities and towns for everyone 

We believe the places where we live, work and enjoy ourselves should be planned around 
people, not cars. To create more liveable cities and towns, we work with decision-makers 
looking to bring about positive change, helping them to plan and provide active travel 
options for their communities. 

We work to shape policy, provide expertise on planning and building active travel 

/media/11862/sustrans_strategy_document_final.pdf
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Helping communities come to life in 
2022-2023 

Putting people first   
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We converted 25 miles of on-road routes to traffic-free and delivered 1.8 miles of quiet-
ways. We were short of the ambitious targets that we set ourselves in these areas, 
however this is due to some projects being delayed and moved into 2023-2024.  
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KPI  
Annual 
target  

Actual  

1: % total Network miles good/very good   65%  64% 

2: % Sustrans controlled traffic-free miles very 
good   

40%  27% 

3: # on-road to traffic-free miles delivered  38.9  25 

4: # on-road to quiet-way miles delivered  34.6  1.8 

5a: # barriers removed or redesigned   218  377 

5b: # barriers removed or redesigned on Sustrans-
owned land 

110  106 

5c: % traffic-free Network miles with completed 
volunteer or staff led audit of barriers   

99%  100% 

5d: Strategy and plan agreed for how we will 
achieve our 2040 wayfinding ambition    

High-
level 
Strategy 
complete 

High-level strategy 
complete 

6: % traffic-free miles going through areas of high 
deprivation   

30%  26% 
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*Removal and reclassification of high speed and high volume on-road National Cycle Network routes in 2020 
left a legacy of Network branded signs across 3,733 miles. These signs now need to be amended. Progress 
is slow due to difficulties in securing Highway Authority permissions in some areas. 
**As sub-standard crossings are on-road, Sustrans needs to influence highways authorities to improve them. 
Progress is slow due to this not being a priority for many areas. 

Looking forward 

Continuing to improve the quality and accessibility of the Network 

We will continue to make improvements to the Network, developing new traffic-free routes, 
resurfacing existing paths, making access improvements and redesigning barriers. We will 
also finalise our UK-wide Network Development Plan (which was 96% complete at the 
close of this year), working with our partners to align this with their national, regional and 
local plans for walking, wheeling and cycling.  

Prioritising the environment in our Network development 

We will focus on becoming even more environmentally positive throughout delivery of 
National Cycle Network infrastructure projects. To do this, we will be finding ways to 
reduce and eliminate our carbon emissions wherever possible and continue to maintain 
and improve biodiversity on our land.  

Improved mapping and information 

We are embarking on a digital transformation project to improve our mapping of the 
National Cycle Network. For this, we aim to provide better accessibility information by 
displaying the results of our recent barriers audit along with other key route data to 
members of the public via an online map. This will allow people to more easily plan their 
journeys, whilst we are working to redesign barriers and improve access on routes. 

Liveable cities and towns for everyone  

During 2022-2023, our teams worked hard to raise ambition for change, demonstrate 
what’s possible and to amplify seldom-heard voices in urban areas, particularly in our 47 
focus cities and towns. We are working with partners in these priority locations to develop 
‘exemplar places’ that demonstrate what a happier and healthier community 
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We have engaged 74 new volunteer and community groups in our urban projects. Despite 
falling short of our ambitious target (104 groups), we are proud of the difference this has 
made to the communities we work for and with. 

Raising ambition for change 

In May we released the Walking and Cycling Index. The Index is the biggest ever survey of 
walking, wheeling and cycling in 18 urban areas across the UK and Ireland. Each area reports on 
the progress they have made towards making walking, wheeling and cycling more attractive, 
everyday ways to travel. Since our first reports in 2015, this data has informed policy decisions, 
justified investment and enabled cities to develop more ambitious action plans for walking, 
wheeling and cycling.  

We found that the level of ambition in the cities and towns we are focusing on has 
remained largely the same, though we continue to push for an increase. We have worked 
hard to raise the level of political support for liveable cities and towns amongst politicians 
and special advisors (engaging 175 against a target of 135). However, we know that we 
have more to do to increase public awareness and support for our urban work and will 
continue this into 2023-2024.  

Demonstrating what's possible 

We have set up active travel hubs across the UK to help more people discover healthier, 
more affordable ways to travel. This year, our hubs hosted activities to help build peoples’ 
confidence on a bike. They offered free bike parking, information on local walking and 
cycling routes, and bike maintenance sessions to help people fix up their bikes. Our hubs 
also refurbished donated bikes and sold them to the community for a small, affordable fee 
so that more people could access a bike. In 2022-2023, we set up hubs in Ayr and 
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KPI  
Annual 
target  

Actual  

1: # of focus cities and towns   
None/ 
track  

47 

2: % increase in leadership ambition amongst focus 
cities and towns  

<3.3   
1% decrease to 

baseline 
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Influencing for change 

/the-walking-and-cycling-index/
https://www.telegraph.co.uk/news/2022/05/18/pavement-parking-should-scrapped-net-zero-drive-will-fail-charity/
https://www.express.co.uk/life-style/cars/1613822/parking-poll-pavement-parking-ban-fines-spt
https://www.express.co.uk/life-style/cars/1619335/Url-pavement-parking-driving-fine-selfish-drivers-fined-exclusive
https://www.express.co.uk/life-style/cars/1619335/Url-pavement-parking-driving-fine-selfish-drivers-fined-exclusive
/our-blog/research/all-themes/all/walkable-neighbourhoods-building-in-the-right-places-to-reduce-car-dependency/
/our-blog/research/all-themes/all/walkable-neighbourhoods-building-in-the-right-places-to-reduce-car-dependency/
/our-blog/research/all-themes/all/walking-for-everyone/
/our-blog/research/all-themes/all/the-cost-of-living-economy-boosting-benefits-of-walking-wheeling-and-cycling
/our-blog/research/all-themes/all/disabled-citizens-inquiry
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/healthy-cost-effective-travel-for-millions-as-walking-and-cycling-projects-get-the-green-light
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/campaigns/our-asks-for-the-northern-ireland-local-council-elections-2023/
/campaigns/our-asks-for-the-northern-ireland-local-council-elections-2023/
/campaigns/sustrans-manifesto-for-northern-ireland-assembly-elections-2022/
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One significant area of focus was the development of the new Scottish Planning 
Framework. We provided evidence to the Net Zero, Energy and Transport Committee in 
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The report has subsequently been referenced repeatedly in Plenary sessions and during 
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Strengthening our ability to make a 
difference 

Improving how we work to become a dynamic and agile 
charity 

We have made significant progress in improving our operating model in 2022-2023.  

Our ‘Accelerating for everyone’ initiative has strengthened inclusion across the charity and 
made our commitment to equity, diversity, and inclusion much more visible. Colleagues 
have come together through the creation and efforts of our groups and networks and there 
is an increased understanding of equity, diversity, and inclusion issues. And, we have 
appointed a strategic lead who will drive this work forward. 

Through our ‘Resourcing Strategy and Implementation’ initiative, we have launched an 
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¶ prioritising work with people and in places that challenges inequity, because we 
know the benefits of walking, wheeling, cycling and healthy places are not 
experienced equitably 

¶ involving people with different and seldom-heard voices to develop solutions that 
work for everyone 

¶ questioning and asking if we can do more, because being for everyone is not simply 
a box we can tick 

¶ working with others to help us include everyone, as we cannot do this on our own.  



/get-involved/volunteer/volunteering-for-everyone/
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Our environmental impact 

Making active travel easily accessible delivers a better environment for everybody. We are 
committed to continuously improving our environmental performance, and we recognise 
that the activities which underpin our work can negatively affect the environment through 
emissions, impacts on nature along our paths and the use of resources.  

Energy and carbon reporting  

We have been reporting our Scope 1 and 2 carbon emissions in our annual report since 
2019.  

Starting this year, we will also report our estimated Scope 3 emissions according to the 
scope below.  

Over the last year, we have refreshed our Environmental Policy, and developed and 
agreed our carbon reduction plan. We want to be ambitious in our environmental goals 
and therefore we have set ourselves the following targets:    

¶ achieve net zero emissions in our operations by 2030, including Scopes 1,2 and 
elements of Scope 3 

¶ achieve net zero emissions across all three scopes by 2040.   
 

In the coming year, we plan to develop our approach to managing sustainability within our 
supply chains, adopt the PAS 2080:2023 Carbon Management in Infrastructure standard, 
and finalise our Biodiversity Action Plan. We are looking for opportunities to fund a hybrid 
van that will enable us to trial our planned approach to electrifying our fleet of maintenance 
vehicles.   

  





 

28 Sustrans annual report and financial statements 2022-2023 

Financial review 

Sustrans is funded through a mixture of government grants, fundraising activity and paid 
contracted activities which deliver our objectives. There is investment in our agenda in all 
four nations of the United Kingdom and by local authorities across the country.  

The income that we generate is spent efficiently to deliver the best possible impact. As 
well as providing funding to others through our grant programmes, we also work in 
partnership with communities and with local and national governments to deliver projects 
and programmes that make it easier for people to walk and cycle.  

We invest our fundraising income into managing the parts of the National Cycle Network 
that we own, and in supporting our unfunded activities, such as our influencing and 
campaigning activity.  

Our financial performance in 2022-2023 

In 2022-2023 income of £112.5M and expenditure of £109.7M left a surplus for the year of 
£2.8M. Income and expenditure in the prior year were £114.7M and £114.8M respectively. 
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events, maintaining the land and structures we use and ensuring these routes remain 
useable and accessible is an increasing challenge. 

To mitigate this risk, we have put in place a comprehensive inspection regime and a 
programme of planned maintenance for all our assets. An asset ranking tool has been 
implemented to identify those assets we need to prioritise for maintenance. We have also 
set aside a designated fund for emergency repairs. The Board has established an Estates 
Committee to oversee the management of our assets and to mitigate the risks associated 
with asset management. 

To address the impact of climate change on our assets, we are seeking to improve our 
understanding of 
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Sustrans is currently reviewing its 
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Structure, governance and management 

Governing document 

Sustrans is a registered charity in England and Wales and in Scotland, and a private 
company limited by guarantee registered in England and Wales.  

It is governed by its Board of Trustees operating under the terms of the Articles of 
Association as amended in February 2021. 

Subsidiaries 

Sustrans has two wholly owned dormant subsidiaries registered in England and Wales, 
being Sustrans (Trading) Limited (company number 03635468) and Sustainable Transport 
Limited (company number 03732011).
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¶ the interests of the charity’s employees 

¶ the need to foster the charity’s relationships with suppliers, customers and others 

¶ the impact of the charity’s operations on the community and the environment 

¶ the desirability of the charity maintaining a reputation for high standards of business 
conduct 

¶ the need to act fairly between members. 

Our strategic priorities were developed as part of a long-term strategy to make it easier for 
people to walk, wheel and cycle. We routinely review external developments and horizon 
scan for future trends and ensure that our plans can be adapted as needed to meet 
changing circumstances. 

The Trustees act in good faith to make decisions, the outcome of which, they consider will 
most likely be to promote the success of the charitable company both in current periods 
and in the long term. 

In discharging their duties above, the Trustees carefully consider amongst other matters, 
the impact on and interests of other stakeholders in the charitable company and factor 
these into their decision-making processes. 

The likely consequences of any decisions in the long-run 

When considering proposals and setting strategies the Trustees consider the long and 
short-term consequences.  

During the year relevant matters Trustees considered include the financial situation and 
refreshing the Strategy Objectives. 

The Executive 

The day-to-day running of the Charity is delegated to the Chief Executive, who in turn 
delegates specific responsibilities to members of the Executive Team.  

The Trustees set out delegated authority through the Delegated Authority Framework, 
which is reviewed annually. The Chief Executive and members of the Executive Team are not 
directors for the purposes of company law. 

The Executive ensures that appropriate structures and processes are in place to enable 
effective oversight, scrutiny and decision-making across the organisation, that there is 
accountability for those decisions and that there is effective leadership of, and 
communication with, colleagues across the organisation. 

The salary of the Chief Executive is set by the Board of Trustees. In the year the Trustees 
approved a new Executive Remuneration Policy for the CEO and Executive Team based 
on the Korn Ferry ‘public sector and not-for-profit’ benchmark at median level to calibrate 
the remuneration of Executive Team posts. 

The senior executive committee is the Executive Team, which recommends strategies to 
the Board for approval and runs the Charity’s operations day-to-day. The Executive team 
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Standards and conduct 

The charity has a series of defined codes of practice regarding ethical standards and the 
conduct of business. These are clearly communicated to every colleague and adherence 
is expected and enforced. 

Being fair and inclusive in everything we do 

Formally this is of limited application as the Trustees are also the members of the 
charitable company.  

Inclusivity and fairness are important to the Trustees. The benefits of walking, wheeling, 
cycling and healthy places are not experienced in the same way by everyone. We prioritise 
work with people and in places where we can make the most difference to those who may 
feel excluded. We involve people with different and seldom-heard voices, to develop 
solutions that work for everyone. We keep questioning and asking if we can do more. We 
know we cannot do this on our own, so we work closely with others. 

We are also committed to inclusivity inside the charity, supported by our EDI groups and 
networks, promoted by the accelerating for everyone programme, and underpinned by our 
values and the way in which leaders and their teams work. The Board is taking active 
steps to improve its diversity when seeking new Trustees and to ensure that it is fully 
inclusive. 

Statement of disclosure of information to auditors 

In so far as the Trustees are aware: 

¶ there is no relevant audit information of which the charitable company’s auditors are 
unaware 

¶ the Trustees have taken all steps that they ought to have taken to make themselves 
aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the auditors are aware 
of that information. 

By order of the Board of Trustees who approve the Strategic Report as Directors. 

 

Moray Macdonald, Sustrans Chair of Trustees 

7th July 2023  
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Independent auditor’s report to the 
members and T
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https://www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities
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Use of our report 

This report is made solely to the charitable company’s members, as a body, in accordance 
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Statement of financial activities for the 
year 2022-2023 

The year ended 31 March 2023. This section includes income and expenditure accounts. 

  

Unrestricted 
Funds 

Restricted 
Funds 

Total Funds 
2023 

Total Funds 
2022 

 

Notes £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Income 

     

Donations and Legacies  4,271 1,556 5,827 4,475 

Charitable activities 2 9,727 94,432 104,159 109,990 

Investment income  2,477 - 2,477 250 

Total income  16,475 95,988 112,463 114,715 

Expenditure      

Raising funds  2,150 - 2,150 1,732 

Charitable activities  12,786 94,748 107,534 113,087 

Total expenditure 3 14,936 94,748 109,684 114,819 

Net income / (expenditure) 5 1,539 1,240 2,779 (104) 

Transfers between funds  (155) 155 - - 

Net movement in funds  1,384 1,395 2,779 (104) 

Reconciliation of funds      

Fund balances brought forward  8,156 2,026 10,182 10,286 

Fund balances carried forward  9,540 3,421 12,961 10,182 

 

The notes on pages 52 to 72 are an integral part of these financial statements. 

All gains and losses recognised in the year are included in the Statement of Financial 
Activities. All income and expenditure relates to continuing operations. 

There is no difference between the net income for the years stated above and their 
historical cost equivalents. 



 

50 Sustrans annual report and financial statements 2022-2023 

Balance sheet as of 31 March 2023 

Company Number 
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Statement of cash flows for the year of 
2022-2023 

 

Total Funds 
2023 

Total Funds 
2022 

 

£’000 £’000 

Net income / (
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The Trustees consider that Sustrans has the flexibility to respond to any 
unexpected fluctuations in income levels and has adequate reserves and 
operational provisions to manage the loss of major funding streams. 

c) Fund Accounting 

Unrestricted funds are funds that are available for use at the discretion of the 
Trustees in furtherance of the general objectives of the charity and which have not 
been designated for other purposes. 

Designated funds comprise unrestricted funds that have been set aside by the 
Trustees for a particular purpose. The aim and use of designated funds is set out in 
Note 12 to the financial statements. 

Restricted Funds - Income restricted to a specific purpose is treated as restricted 
funds. The description and purpose of these restricted funds are provided in Note 
11. 

d) Incoming Resources 

Income is recognised in the statement of financial activities (SoFA) when a 
transaction or other event results in an increase in the charity’s assets or a 
reduction in its liabilities. 

Income is only recognised when all of the following criteria are met: 

¶ Entitlement – control over the rights or other access to the economic benefit 
has passed to the Charity. 

¶ Probable – it is more likely than not that the economic benefits associated 
with the transaction or gift will flow to the Charity. 

¶ Measurement – the monetary value or amount of the income can be 
measured reliably, and the costs incurred for the transaction and the costs to 
complete the transaction can be measured reliably. 

If any of these criteria are not met but the cash has been received, then the income 
is deferred. 

¶ 
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measured. Grant income will be deferred if received in advance of meeting 
performance conditions or if the funder specifically states that the income 
must be spent in a future accounting period. 

e) Resources expended 

All expenditure is accounted for on an accruals basis and has been classified under 
headings that aggregate all costs related to the category. Support costs have been 
allocated to activities on the basis of full-time equivalent employee numbers. Non-
recoverable VAT is attributed to the heading of cost where the expenditure is 
incurred. 

All expenditure up to the year-end payable on projects under the management of 
the Charity has been included in the financial statements. Fundraising costs are 
those incurred in seeking voluntary contributions and do not include the costs of 
disseminating information in support of the charitable activities. Governance costs 
are those incurred in connection with administration of the Charity and compliance 
with constitutional and statutory regulations. 

f) Tangible assets 

Tangible fixed assets costing more than £2,000 are capitalised and included at 
cost. Depreciation is calculated to write off the cost of tangible fixed assets over 
their expected useful lives on a straight-line basis. The rates of depreciation utilised 
are as follows: 

IT Equipment   25% per annum 

Plant and machinery 25% per annum 

Office refurbishments 10% per annum or the lease term 

Freehold land and buildings are not depreciated because (a) it is the Trustees’ 
intention to hold the assets for the long term and (b) their residual value is at least 
equal to the carrying value. Assets not depreciated are subjected to an annual 
impairment review. 

g) Key sources of estimation uncertainty and judgements 

Preparation of the financial statements requires management to make estimates 
and judgements. The items in the financial statemen
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¶ Valuation of tangible fixed assets and assessment of the remaining useful 
lives of tangible fixed assets: see accounting policy (1f) for details of the 
estimate of useful economic lives applied and consideration of impairment. 

¶ Valuation of debtors with regards to making an assessment for impairment: 
see accounting policy (1d). 

¶ Accrued and deferred income: Income is recognised when there is evidence 
of entitlement, the amount can be measured, and the receipt is probable. 
Where terms and conditions have not been met, or uncertainty exists as to 
whether Sustrans can meet the terms and conditions otherwise outside of its 
control, the income is not recognised but deferred as a liability until it is 
probable that the terms and conditions imposed can be met. 

 

h) Stock 

The Charity holds stocks of maps which are recognised at cost and adjusted (where 
applicable) for any loss of service potential. 

i) Maintenance 

The Charity has a maintenance obligation over several disused railways where it 
owns the land and structures upon it. A planned maintenance policy is adopted with 
routine maintenance expenditure being funded from Restricted funds and 
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5. Net income / expenditure 

 
2023 
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Millennium Commission to assist with the purchase. An appeal to supporters and trusts 
raised a further £332k. This restricted fund is used to maintain the building. 

3. A maintenance fund from Yorkshire Water to be spent on the network within Kirklees. 
4. A fund restricted to the long-term maintenance of the Two Tunnels in Bath. 
5. Funds received for the long-term maintenance of the Connect 2 project at Catterick, 

Yorkshire. 
6. Funds received in 2017-2018 from the Railway Heritage Trust for the viaduct and 

greenway phases connecting to the Castleford Greenway in Yorkshire. 
7. Funds received from a major donor for the Lune Valley Cycleway in Lancashire. 
8. Funds received from a major donor to review off-road alternatives for the NCN 1 

between Beadnell and Dunstan Steads in Northumbria. 
9. A donation received from a major supermarket to create a pocket park near the NCN 

66 in Leeds. 
10. Funds received from a donor for access improvement works on the Camel Trail in 

Cornwall. 
11. Funds received from individual donors and match funding from the Big Give to 

undertake ecology work along the National Cycle Network. 

12. Designated funds 

 
 

Balance 
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3. The restructure fund has been set up to cope with a scenario in which Sustrans 
has to restructure to reduce activities significantly because of a lack of funding 
but retain a core activity which could be funded by continuing charitable 
donations. 

During the year the reserves policy was updated, removing the designated ‘NCN repairs 
fund’ and ‘Restructure fund’, and instead mitigating these risks with a ‘General fund’. 

13. Limitation by guarantee 
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17. Grants received from government bodies 

During the year grants of more than £100K were received from government bodies in 
relation to a wide number of projects that fall under the Charity’s objectives as outlined in 
the Trustees’ Report. The granting government bodies were: 

 2023 2022 

 £’000 £’000 

Transport Scotland 63,664 82,493 

Department for Transport 27,349 14,309 

Welsh Government 948 817 

National Highways 160 - 

Midlothian Council - 100 

Other government bodies 288 297 

Total 92,409 98,016 

18. Net Assets 

   2023   2022 

 
Restricted 

Funds 
Unrestricted 

Funds Total 
Restricted 

Funds 
Unrestricted 

Funds Total 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Tangible 
fixed assets 1,070 2,252 3,322 1,053 2,208 3,261 

Current 
assets 3,134 169,436 172,570 1,672 160,196 161,868 

Creditors 
due within 
one year (783) (162,148) (162,931) (699) (154,248) (154,947) 

Total 3,421 9,540 12,961 2,026 8,156 10,182 

19. Railway Paths Limited 

Railway Paths Limited was established as a Charity in May 1998 to take ownership of a 
number of disused railway lines from Rail Property Ltd as to transform them into walking, 
horse-riding and cycling routes for the benefit of the public.  

One of the charitable objectives of Railway Paths Limited is the support, promotion and 
encouragement of the charitable activities of Sustrans Ltd. We collaborate with Railway 
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21. Comparative notes from 2021-2022 financial 
statements Statement of Financial Activities 

  

Unrestricted 
Funds 

Restricted 
Funds 

Total Funds 
2022 

Total Funds 
2021 

 

Notes £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Income 

������
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22. Comparative notes from 2021-2022 financial 
statements Balance Sheet at 31 March 2022 

  

Unrestricted 
Funds 

Restricted 
Funds 

Total Funds 
2022 

Total Funds 
2021 

 

Notes £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Fixed assets 

 

  

  

Tangible assets 7 2,208 1,053 3,261 2,388 

Current assets 

 

    

Stock  233 - 233 88 

Debtors 8 6,297 - 6,297 3,889 

Cash at bank and in hand 

 

153,666 1,672 155,338 139,100 

Total Current Assets 

 

160,196 1,672 161,868 143,077 
  

    

Creditors: amounts falling f6 520.997 68.52 0.48001 re

f*

 EMC q

569G1.35 49.8 17.52 re

W* n

BT

/F1 9.96 Tf

1 0 0 1 237.29 5601 538.51 Tm

0.255 0.251 0.259 rg

0.255 0.251.48001 re

f*

 EMC q

569G1.35 49.8 17.52 re

W* n

BT

/F1 9.96 Tf

1 0 1].6(ng)4(
0.251
BT

/F1 9.96 Tf
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23. Comparative notes from 2021-2022 financial 
statements Restricted funds 

 
 

Balance 
at 1 April 

2021 
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24. Comparative notes for 2021-2022 financial 
statements Designated funds 

 
 

Balance 
at 1 April 

2021 Income Expenditure 

Transfers 
from 

unrestricted 
funds 

Balance 
at 31 

March 
2022  

Notes £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

NCN repairs fund (1) 1,000 - - - 1,000 

Fixed asset fund (2) 1,335 - (257) 1,130 2,208 

Restructure fund (3) 2,966 - - - 2,966 

  5,301 - (257) 1,130 


